Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Randal Corry General Manager Eastern Rockcastle Water Association Inc. P.O. Box 540 Mt. Vernon, KY 40456



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

## September 20, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00386 Eastern Rockcastle Water Association Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on September 20, 2007.

**Executive Director** 

BOD/tw Enclosure



### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF EASTERN ROCKCASTLE WATER ASSOCIATION

) CASE NO. 2007-00386

#### ORDER

Eastern Rockcastle Water Association, Inc. ("Eastern Rockcastle") has notified the Commission, by letter, that it wishes to withdraw its application for a purchased water adjustment. The Commission will treat Eastern Rockcastle's letter as a motion to withdraw.

Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to allow Eastern Rockcastle's application to be withdrawn without prejudice to a future application for authority to adjust its rates pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Eastern Rockcastle's motion is granted and this case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of September, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

and for the Executive Director